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I. STATEMENT

1. On September 14, 2007, Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) issued Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 84765 charging All About You Limousine, LLC (Respondent) with one violation of § 40-10-104, C.R.S., and/or § 40-16-103, C.R.S. (offering services as a transportation carrier without having an authority or operating right).  The alleged violation occurred on September 14, 2007.  The penalty for the violation is $1,100.00.

2. On October 26, 2007, Counsel for Staff entered an appearance.

3. The hearing was initially scheduled for November 29, 2007, however this date was vacated at the request of the parties.  The matter was rescheduled for hearing on February 26, 2008.

4. The hearing was held on February 26, 2008.  Testimony was received from Staff’s witness, J.P. Opeka, and Hearings Exhibit Nos. 1 through 3 were admitted into evidence.  At the conclusion of the hearing, the matter was taken under advisement.

5. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the record of the hearing and a recommended decision are transmitted to the Commission.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

6. Respondent, located in Loveland, Colorado operates a limousine service

7. On or about September 7, 2007, a competitor of Respondent contacted J.P. Opeka, criminal investigator for the Commission.  The competitor believed that Respondent operated the service without having the necessary operating right from the Commission.  The competitor gave Investigator Opeka a flyer that advertised Respondent’s limousine service.  (Hearings Exhibit No. 1).

8. In response to the complaint, Investigator Opeka checked the Commission’s records.  He found that Respondent had no authority from the Commission or registration to operate a limousine for transportation of the public.  

9. Investigator Opeka traveled to Loveland to Respondent’s business address of 4401 West Eisenhower Boulevard.  He found two stretch luxury Lincoln limousines at the address.  He observed that the limousines had attached Public Utilities (PUC) stickers from a defunct company.  

10. During the course of his investigation, Mr. Opeka sent an e-mail to Respondent on September 13, 2007, using the assumed name of “Peter Colton” requesting information for transportation from Loveland to Denver.  Respondent responded by e-mail on September 14, 2007.  The e-mail offers to provide the service to “Peter Colton” and provides information of cost and services provided (Exhibit No. 2).  Based on his investigation, Investigator Opeka issued CPAN No. 84765 (Exhibit No. 3).

11. Section 40-16-103, C.R.S., requires that a person or persons offering luxury limousine service must register with the Commission.

No person may offer services pursuant to this article without first having registered with the commission.  Such registration shall include the name and address of the registrant and proof of insurance as required by section 40-16-104. 

12. The uncontroverted evidence of record establishes, and it is found that Respondent violated § 40-16-103, C.R.S., by offering to provide luxury limousine service to the public without having registered with the Commission as required by law, and should be assessed a civil penalty.

13. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.

III. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. All About You Limousine, LLC is assessed a Civil Penalty in the amount of $1,100.00.

2. All About You Limousine, LLC shall remit to the Commission a Civil Penalty in the amount of $1,100.00 within 30 days of the effective date of this Decision.

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a) If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b) If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.

	(S E A L)

[image: image1.png]



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY


[image: image2.wmf] 

 

 


Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


WILLIAM J. FRITZEL
______________________________
Administrative Law Judge
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� The legal issue of whether the Commission can assess a civil penalty under the provisions of § 40-7-113(1)(b), C.R.S., where a carrier offers to provide service as distinguished from actually providing service to the public has been addressed by the Commission in the case of PUC v. Golden West Commuter, LLC, Decision No. C08-0272, mailed on March 14, 2006. (Under appeal) 
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